
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

24 August 2022

Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Dan Rose and Antony Wren

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 31ST AUGUST, 2022 am 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting. Public speakers have been asked if 
they would like to address the Committee in English or Welsh. The meeting will be 
live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will stop when any 
confidential items are considered.  A recording of the meeting will also be available 
shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 31 AUGUST 2022

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  061368 - A Change Of Use Of Land To Residential (Gypsy Traveller Community).  

The Site To Contain One Static Caravan, One Touring Caravan, A Water 
Treatment Plant and Parking For Two Cars With Associated Hardstanding 
and Infastructure at Land at side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Ewloe 
(Pages 11 - 28)

6.2  063910 - A Full application for the Change of Use of land for the siting of holiday 
caravans at Woodbank Cottage, Mostyn Road, Gronant (Pages 29 - 40)

General Matters
6.3  General 

Matters
Shotton Paper Mill Development of National Significance LOCAL IMPACT 
REPORT - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO RESPOND 
(Pages 41 - 46)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function. The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant comments 
and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name. From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee.

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function. The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote.

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings, speakers’ times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at:
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 JULY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 6 July 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Adele Davies-
Cooke,  Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, 
Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Dan Rose, Linda Thew, and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Cunningham

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Team Leader - Development Management, Planning Officers, 
Legal Services Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

08. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a personal interest on item 6.2 – (061368) 
Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy Traveller Community), the site to contain 
one static caravan, one touring caravan, a water treatment plant, and parking for two 
cars with associated hardstanding and infrastructure at land side of Ashwood House, 
Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe, Deeside, CH5 3BF.  Councillor McGuill said she was 
a board member of New Homes and New Homes had an interest in land adjacent to 
the site.

Councillors Bernie Attridge and Ted Palmer also declared a personal interest 
on item 6.2 – (061368) as they had been contacted numerous times by objectors to 
the application.  

09. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=4999&Ver=4&LLL=0

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were submitted.

Accuracy:
Councillor Richard Lloyd was Chair at the meeting but had been recorded as Vice-
Chair in the Chair under the attendance item.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4999&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4999&Ver=4&LLL=0


Councillor Ted Palmer said he was present at the meeting and asked that his 
attendance be recorded.

Subject to the above amendments the minutes were confirmed as a correct record, 
as moved and seconded by Councillors Hilary McGuill and Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record.

11. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) recommended that agenda item 
number 6.2 – (061368) Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy Traveller 
Community), the site to contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, a water 
treatment plant, and parking for two cars with associated hardstanding and 
infrastructure at land side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe, 
Deeside, CH5 3BF, be deferred until a later date.  The Chief Officer recommended that 
the application be deferred following a late submission on behalf of objectors being 
received following the publication of the agenda. The submission raised matters which 
could not be safely addressed prior to the Committee considering the report

Councillor Chris Bithell moved the proposal and this was seconded by Councillor Mike 
Peers.   On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 6.2 – (061368) Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy 
Traveller Community), the site to contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, a 
water treatment plant, and parking for two cars with associated hardstanding and 
infrastructure at land side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe, 
Deeside, CH5 3BF, be deferred.   

12. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.41 pm)

Page 6



…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 7

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 JULY 2022

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

064256 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application for dormer loft 
conversion with single storey 
extension at 26 Muirfield Road, 
Buckley 
 

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Margaret 
Walters, a local resident.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061368 Hawarden 
Community
Council

Change of use of land to 
residential (Gypsy Traveller 
Community).  The site to 
contain one static caravan, one 
touring caravan, a water 
treatment plant and parking for 
two cars with associated 
hardstanding and infrastructure 
at land side of Ashwood 
House, Church Lane, Aston 
Hill, Ewloe, Deeside CH5 3BF

That the item be deferred due to a late 
submission on behalf of objectors being 
received following the publication of the 
agenda..  

064316 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Conversion of 
existing residential property to 
form 7 bedroom HMO 

Lisa Walsh, the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application.

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Paula 
Watterson, a local resident. 

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer’s recommendation, 
for the following reasons:

 inadequate parking
 potential impact on local 

surrounding due to displaced 
parking; and 

 inadequate amenity space 

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061388 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application – 
redevelopment of former 
Buckley police station
Including demolition of existing
building and erection of 9 new 
building apartments and 
associated parking with all 
matters reserved except for 
access, layout and scale.

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Councillor 
Carol Ellis, local ward Member.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, and the following 
additional condition:

 materials to be submitted and 
agreed

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 31st AUGUST 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO RESIDENTIAL 
(GYPSY TRAVELLER COMMUNITY).  THE SITE 
TO CONTAIN ONE STATIC CARAVAN, ONE 
TOURING CARAVAN, A WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT, AND PARKING FOR TWO CARS WITH 
ASSOCIATED HARDSTANDING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE.     

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 061368

APPLICANT: JAMES DORAN

SITE: LAND SIDE OF ASHWOOD HOUSE, CHURCH 
LANE, ASTON HILL, EWLOE, DEESIDE, CH5 3BF

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 04/06/2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR H BROWN
CLLR G BROCKLEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: CLLR REQUEST – HIGHWAYS SAFTEY, NEED, 

AND VISUAL IMPACT
 

SITE VISIT: UNDERTAKEN ON 4th JULY

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the Change of use of land to provide 1 
Gypsy Traveller Pitch at Land Side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, 
Aston Hill, Ewloe, Deeside, CH5 3BF

The main planning issues are considered to be:

i. Principle of Development

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



ii. Best Interests of the Child 
iii. Adequacy of Access
iv. Character and Appearance
v. Living Conditions
vi. Ecology

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions to include:

1. Time Limit on commencement
2. In accordance with approved plans
3. Occupation restricted to Gypsies and Travellers as defined by 

para 2 of Circular 005/2018
4. No more than 1no static pitches to be on site
5. Details of static units to be submitted and approved
6. No caravan to be brought on site until hard /soft landscaping

scheme has been submitted and approved
7. Submission and implementation of landscaping scheme
8. No caravans / materials to be stored within 3m of site 

boundaries
9. Details of external lighting to be submitted and approved
10.Parking / turning facilities to be provided /retained
11.No commercial activities shall take place on the site.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Cllr Helen Brown raised the following points:

1. Church Lane is un-adopted and extra vehicles will have a 
detrimental impact on the already substandard road surface

2. There’s no unmet need within Flintshire, we currently have 14 
sites within Flintshire and there are currently 2 separate 
planning applications to extend sites in Hope and in Ewloe. We 
believe there is a full planning application for the Holywell area. 
Also, the council will be extending its own site in Queensferry 
by up to 30 plots

3. The design is not in keeping with the other properties within 
the area

4. The point of access at Church Lane, the nearest public 
highway is via an unmade and un-adopted track, it’s 
substandard at the junction layout to serve as a means of 
[...]
k.

Llanasa Community Council – Object on the following grounds: 

1. Access
2. Flooding
3. Lay-By

Page 30



The lay-by in front of the site is flooded for approximately 8 months of 
the year. Access to the busy coast road would be affected by traffic 
entering and leaving the site. The installation of caravans on the site 
would increase the risk of flooding.

Highway Development Control – No objections, recommend that 
any permission includes conditions in respect of access, parking / 
turning and surface water run-off.

Community and Business Protection – No adverse comments

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – Advise that only foul drainage from the 
development shall discharge into the public sewerage system. 
Request connection point to the main public sewerage system be 
made at SJ09833522. 

Council Ecologist – Following the submission of an Ecological 
Assessment , raise no objection subject to the imposition of conditions 
in respect of lighting and woodland management

Natural Resources Wales – No objection following the submission 
of an Ecological Assessment, which confirms there is no potential 
impact on protected species on site. Provided pollution prevention 
guidelines are adhered to, there will be no impact on The Dee Estuary 
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), Special Protection Area 
(SPA), Special Area of Conservation ( SAC ) and Ramsar located 
approximately 20m and 840m to the north of the site.

Council Forestry Officer – Following the submission of a Tree 
Survey undertaken in accordance with BS5837, raise no objection 
subject to the imposition of conditions in relation to supplemental 
planting and woodland management.

4.00 PUBLICITY

4.01 Neighbour Notifications

20 letters of objection have been received, the main points of which 
can be summarised as follows: 

1. detrimental impact on highway safety
2. proliferation of holiday accommodation uses within the locality
3. detrimental impact on the character of the site and wider 

surroun
[...]
 who has raised no objection to the 
development given the separation distances from the site to existing 
properties. There is however considered to be a requirement to 
control external lighting associated with the development, which can 
be secured by condition.

Flooding
Concerns have been raised regarding potential flooding associated 
with the development given its topography. The site is not located 
within a Flood Zone and no issues have been raised by Natural 
Resources Wales to this effect. The drainage proposals associated 
with a development would need to be taken into account / addressed 
in the event of a scheme being supported.

Other Matters
In addition and whilst concerns have also been raised regarding the 
proliferation of holiday caravan sites along the A548, the planning 
policy framework and in particular Policy T4 does allow consideration 
to be given to the establishment of new sites, subject to compliance 
with the criteria as referenced in paragraph 7.09 of this report.

The controls / restrictions to further holiday accommodation within the 
locality, principally relate to the landscape on the north side of the 
A548. Here the character is more open and in closer proximity to the 
coastal sand dune system, around Talacre, Gronant and Gwespyr, 
which have been extensively affected by caravan site development. 

Page 36



8.00 CONCLUSION
The reduction in caravan numbers /amended site layout as proposed, 
offers an acceptable and sympathetic form of development at this 
location. The application satisfactorily addresses the 4 reasons for 
refusal forming application 061115, in that it would provide for an 
acceptable scale of development, and now safeguard key trees / 
woodland, ecological habitat and provide for a satisfactory access. It 
is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted 
subject to the imposition of conditions as referenced in paragraph 
2.00 of this report. 

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due r
[...]
AY, 31 AUGUST 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: GENERAL MATTERS – SHOTTON PAPER MILL 
DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE 
LOCAL IMPACT REPORT - REQUEST FOR 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO RESPOND

1.00 APPLICATION

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

The application for the Shotton Paper Mill Development of National 
Significance (DNS) has been submitted to the Welsh Ministers for 
examination. The Government’s Planning and Environment 
Decisions Wales (PEDW) has written to the County Council to confirm 
applications intention to submit. 

Once the application has been formally submitted to PEDW and 
registered as a valid DNS application, Flintshire County Council will 
be required to submit a Local Impact Report, and will be invited to 
make formal representations on the application within five weeks of 
the notification of the valid application.

This report seeks delegated authority from the Planning Committee 
to submit the Council’s Local Impact Report, and provide 
representations at officer level on behalf of Flintshire County Council.

The request for delegated authority is required, so that the 
representations can be made at an Officer level, in consultation with 
the local Ward Members, in response to the DNS consultation by 
PEDW, in the timescales set out within the Regulations, and without 
the need to return to Planning Committee for a formal resolution to 
agree the content and representations of the Local Impact Report

2.00 RECOMMENDATION

2.01 That the Council’s Local Impact Report, and accompanying 
recommendations, and suggested conditions for the Shotton Paper 
Mill Development of National Significance be delegated to officers in 
consultation with local members (Connah’s Quay Weper and 
Connah’s Quay Central)

Page 41

Agenda Item 6.3



3.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

3.01 Notice of a proposed application for a DNS was submitted to the 
Welsh Ministers on 16th September 2021, and this allows for 
submission with 12 months of that date. Following submission, PEDW 
have up to 42 days to validate the application.  Should the application 
be considered a valid application, the Council will have 5 weeks to 
respond to the consultation by PEDW from the application valid date.

4.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

4.01

4.02

The report seeks delegated authority to respond to the anticipated 
consultation by PEDW on the Shotton Paper Mill Development of 
National Significance, at an Officer level. To provide the required 
Local Impact Report, and any necessary relevant representation, and 
suggested conditions and obligations that may be required.

Due to the limited timescales prescribed within the Development of 
National Significance (Wales) Regulations 2016 to make a response 
to the PEDW consultation, it is considered necessary to raise the 
matter at Committee to seek a resolution from Planning Committee to 
permit officers to respond to the consultation on behalf of the Council. 

5.00 THE PROPOSAL

5.01

5.02

5.03

The DNS application covers a proposed Combined Heat and Power 
(CHP) Facility which would provide an additional 60MWe power as 
well as heat to Shotton Mill, and would be located within the existing 
Paper Mill. The CHP facility is part of a wider redevelopment and 
expansion proposal, which does not, in itself, fall within the DNS 
process. The wider redevelopment and expansion of Shotton Paper 
Mill (Ref: FUL/000011/22) is currently under consideration through 
the submission of a Planning Application and will be brought for 
consideration of the planning committee in due course.

The proposed CHP process would use gas-fired boilers using gas 
drawn from the national grid or from on-site processes. CHP is a 
highly efficient process that captures and utilises the heat that is a by-
product of the electricity generation process. The proposed CHP plant 
is intended to achieve 80% efficiency. As a consequence of the high 
efficiency of energy generation, based on the ratio of fuel 
[...]
sal include:

 Landscape and visual Impact
 Ecology and Nature Conservation
 Cultural Heritage and Archaeology
 Built Conservation
 Contaminated Land
 Air and Noise Impact

Preliminary developer lead consultation has taken place with both 
internal and external statutory consultees. The application will be 
supported by pre application consultation report which will summarise 
these preliminary view and address the areas of concern raised.

Further examination of the above issues will take place with internal 
consultees following formal receipt of the application. 

8.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 43



8.01 That the Council’s Local Impact Report, and accompanying 
recommendations for the Shotton Paper Mill Development of National 
Significance be delegated to officers in consultation with local 
members (Connah’s Quay Weper and Connah’s Quay Central)

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Draft DNS Application & Supporting Documents
https://shottonmillconsultation.co.uk/welsh-government

Contact Officer: Daniel McVey
Telephone:01352 703266
Email: Daniel.mcvey@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 44

https://shottonmillconsultation.co.uk/welsh-government


Weighbridge Rd

330000 330200 330400 330600
37

12
00

37
14

00
37

16
00

37
18

00 CHP Site Boundary
Additional Land under the Applicants
Ownership
Area Owned by the Applicant but Not
Part of Application

¯

MARCH 2022
DateScale

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database rights (2020) 0100031673. © This drawing and its content are the copyright of SLR Consulting Ltd and may not be reproduced or amended except by prior written permission.  SLR Consulting Ltd accepts no liability for any amendments made by other persons.

0 100 200

Metres

12
59

3.0
00

02
.00

14
.0 

CH
P L

oc
ati

on
 Pl

an

8th FLOOR, QUAY WEST
MEDIACITY UK

TRAFFORD WHARF ROAD
MANCHESTER

M17 1HH
T: 01618 727564

www.slrconsulting.com

@ A31:2,500

SHOTTON-LPCHP-001

EREN SHOTTON PAPERMILL
PLANNING APPLICATION

CHP LOCATION PLAN

LEGEND

1. Basemap provided by Client.
    Figure Reference: SHOTTON-ST-001 R.13

ApprovedReviewedDrawn
18/03/20221 Issued for Consultation NJG DD AD

REV DATE REMARKSDATE REMARKS

NOTES

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 061368 - A - Change Of Use Of Land To Residential (Gypsy Traveller Community).  The Site To Contain One Static Caravan, One Touring Caravan, A Water Treatment Plant and Parking For Two Cars With Associated Hardstanding and Infastructure at Land at side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Ewloe
	Enc. 1 - Location plan

	6.2 063910 - A - Full application for the Change of Use of land for the siting of holiday caravans at Woodbank Cottage, Mostyn Road, Gronant
	Enc. 1 for 063910 - Location Plan

	6.3 General Matters – Shotton Paper Mill Development of National Significance LOCAL IMPACT REPORT - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO RESPOND
	Enc. 1 - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 AUGUST 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 31 August 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 
Paul Cunningham, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Dan Rose and Antony Wren

ALSO PRESENT:
The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Gillian Brockley - Agenda item 6.1 (061368)
Councillor Gina Maddison - Agenda item 6.2 (063910)

Councillors Glyn Banks and Marion Bateman attended as observers

APOLOGY: Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officers

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.1 (061368), Councillors Hilary McGuill and Ted Palmer both 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest as board members of NEW Homes and 
withdrew from the meeting prior to the debate.

On the same item, Councillor Bernie Attridge declared a personal interest as 
he had been contacted by objectors on more than three occasions.

15. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5227&Ver=4&LLL=0

16. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items 
were recommended for deferral.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5227&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5227&Ver=4&LLL=0


17. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Mike Peers. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

18. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 31 AUGUST 2022

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061368 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Change of use of land to 
Residential (Gypsy Traveller 
Community).  The site to 
contain one Static Caravan, 
One Touring Caravan, a Water 
Treatment Plant and Parking 
For Two Cars with associated 
Hardstanding and 
Infrastructure at land at side of 
Ashwood House, Church Lane, 
Ewloe

On behalf of local residents, 
Philip Robson (Barrister) spoke 
against the application.

Councillor Gillian Brockley, local 
ward Member, spoke against the 
application.

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, Councillors 
Hilary McGuill and Ted Palmer 
withdrew from the meeting prior 
to the vote.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, on 
the following grounds: Character and 
appearance of the area, highway safety 
and loss of privacy.

063910 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full application for the Change 
of Use of land for the siting of 
holiday caravans at Woodbank 
Cottage, Mostyn Road, 
Gronant

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of local 
resident Bill Rogerson.

Councillor Gina Maddison, local 
ward Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, with an additional 
condition (No. 16) to secure the 
submission of a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

- - General Matters - Shotton 
Paper Mill Development of 
National Significance Local 
Impact Report - Request for 
Delegated Authority to 
Respond

- That the Council’s Local Impact Report, 
and accompanying recommendations, 
and suggested conditions for the 
Shotton Paper Mill Development of 
National Significance be delegated to 
officers in consultation with local 
Members (Connah’s Quay Wepre and 
Connah’s Quay Central).


